



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :; Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/Biswanath.8/2020 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Manoj Kr. Sahani

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Sub-Divisional Welfare Officer,

Distt. Biswanath, Assam, , PIN-784176.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : 23-02-2021

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam.

## O R D E R 23-02-2021

- 1. The appellant Shri Manoj Kr. Sahani is absent. He has sent a letter to the Commission dated 23.02.2021, leveling certain allegations against the SPIO, O/o the Sub-Divisional Welfare Officer, Distt. Biswanath. He has however neither cited any reason for his inability to attend the hearing, nor mentioned about any request to proceed with the hearing in his absence. But since he has prayed to give him the opportunity to attend the next hearing, hence it is presumed that he is unable to attend today's hearing.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Sub-Divisional Welfare Officer, Distt. Biswanath, is absent. But the Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Biswanath who is holding charge as Sub-Divisional Welfare Officer, Biswanath, has authorized one Smti Monomati Borah, Jr. Assistant of O/o the Sub-Divisional Welfare Officer, Distt. Biswanath, to attend the hearing on his behalf. The Sub-Divisional Welfare Officer, Biswanath had earlier sent a written statement No.BSW/301/Misc/2019-20/209 dated 16.02.2021, in response to the Commission's Notice of 30.01.2021.
- 3. Since Smti Monomati Borah, Jr. Assistant, O/o the Sub-Divisional Welfare Officer, Biswanath, was unable to reply to any of the queries made during the hearing, and since the appellant had also remained absent, hence fix 24.03.2021 at 12:30 PM as the next date of hearing.
- 4. The SPIO, O/o the Sub-Divisional Welfare Officer, Biswanath, is hereby directed to either appear in person or depute a responsible officer and not any Junior Assistant to appear in the next date of hearing
- 5. This order shall constitute the notice of hearing.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner,

Assam

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 23-02-2021

## Memo No. SIC/Biswanath.8/2020

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Sub-Divisional Welfare Officer, P.O. Biswanath Chariali, Distt. Biswanath, Assam, , PIN-784176, for information. He is directed to present his case personally or depute a responsible officer in the next date of hearing.
- 2. The petitioner, Shri Manoj Kr. Sahani, S/o- Mr. Kishore Sahani, Vill- Kumalia Centre, P.O.- Panibharal, Distt. Biswanath, Assam. PIN-784176, for information. He is directed to present his case personally in the next date of hearing.
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission